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DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 537.
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th

 FEBRUARY, 2017.


INDUSTRIAL UNITS UNDER NEIIPP-2007


537.  SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                 वाणिज्यवव द्यग ं ्री
(a) the details of industrial units registered under NEIIPP, 2007, as manufacturing sector or service sector in respect of various subsidy schemes under NEIIPP, 2007, sector-

wise, State/UT-wise;


(b) the details of units with subsidy higher than Rs. 30 crore, State/UT-wise; and


(c) whether the sunset clause for the scheme is proposed to be extended beyond 31st March, 2017 and if so, the details thereof and if not, the alternative plan of the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


वाणिज्यवव द्यग ााज्यमं ्री स्वतं ््रभााा(स्री मंतंरी िरमंमलााीरी तंाामंि(
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): As reported by State Governments of North Eastern Region, Sector wise and State wise details of industrial units set up in the region since inception of NEIIPP, 2007

(i.e. from 1.04.2007) is at Annexure.


(b): Two industrial units in manufacturing sector in the State Government of Meghalaya have been disbursed subsidy higher than Rs.30.00 crore under NEIIPP, 2007.


(c): At present, there is no proposal to extend sunset clause for NEIIPP, 2007 beyond 31 st


March, 2017. The Government has constituted a Committee under the Chairmanship of Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog to examine and suggest a roadmap for new industrial policy for North Eastern and Himalayan States.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No.537 FOR ANSWER ON 6.02.2017.


Sector wise and State wise details of industrial units set up in the region since inception of NEIIPP, 2007 (i.e. 1.04.2007 to 31.03.2016)


    State Sector 2007-

08

2008-

09

2009-

10

2010-

11

2011-

12

2012-

13

2013-

14

2014-

15

2015-

16

Arunachal

Pradesh

Manuf. 114 137 83 55 22 52 21 23 07

Service 02 07 03 03 -- 03 03 -- --

Assam Manuf. 1811* 1711* 1678* 1506* 1218* 1451* 1310 1753 1266

Service 550 876 632

Sikkim Manuf. 05 11 03 13 12 04 05 11 --

Service 01 03 02 06 12 08 02 12 --

Nagaland Manuf. 510 1908 987 412 468 106 85 37 46

Service 177 590 458 205 183 39 31 15 09

Meghalaya Manuf. 14 07 15 12 04 07 -- 02 28

Service -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Tripura Manuf. 116 180 170 171 157 112 122 128 92

Service 40 47 49 47 47 42 51 44 --

Mizoram Manuf. 182 400 462 145 89 93 183 111 36

Service 44 88 65 55 42 29 31 25 09

Manipur Manuf. 39 100 64 96 94 145 152 170 68

Service 15 37 17 26 28 36 28 31 32


 *break up not available.


******

